requirements shall be strictly adhered to unless otherwise modified by the City in writing. 

ARTICLE 6 – LIQUIDATED DAMAGES 

If Contractor fails to complete THE Work within the Contract Time, Contractor shall pay to 
the City, as liquidated damages and not as a penalty, the sum of eleven thousand five 
hundred dollars ($11,500) for each calendar day after the expiration of the Contract Time 
per area that the Work remains incomplete.  The City and Contractor agree that in the event 
that the Work is not completed within the Contract Time, the City’s damages would be 
extremely difficult or impracticable to determine and therefore the City and Contractor agree